

No. 08-267

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

JACOB DENEDO

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LOUIS J. PULEO
*Col., USMC
Director*
BRIAN K. KELLER
Deputy Director
TIMOTHY H. DELGADO
*Lt., JAGC, USN
Navy-Marine Corps
Appellate Government
Division
Department of the Navy
Washington, D.C. 20374*

GREGORY G. GARRE
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
MATTHEW W. FRIEDRICH
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*
MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General
ERIC D. MILLER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
JOHN F. DE PUE
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutes involved	2
Statement	2
Reasons for granting the petition	8
A. Collateral review of a final court-martial judgment is not “in aid of” the jurisdiction of a military appellate court	10
B. Coram nobis review is neither necessary nor appropriate in light of the alternative remedies available to former members of the armed forces	17
C. The question presented is important and warrants this Court’s review	21
Conclusion	25
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Mar. 11, 2008) . .	1a
Appendix B — Court of appeals order (Apr. 4, 2008)	61a
Appendix C — Court of appeals order (Apr. 15, 2002) . . .	62a
Appendix D — Court of appeals opinion (Feb. 24, 2000) .	64a
Appendix E — Statutory provisions involved	68a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Baker v. Schlesinger</i> , 523 F.2d 1031 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 424 U.S. 972 (1975)	18
<i>Booker v. Arkansas</i> , 380 F.2d 240 (8th Cir. 1967)	19
<i>Bowling v. United States</i> , 713 F.2d 1558 (Fed. Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Brown v. GSA</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976)	13
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953)	21
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996)	13, 17

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Marsh</i> , 876 F.2d 1446 (9th Cir. 1989)	18
<i>EC Term of Years Trust v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1763 (2007)	13
<i>Finkelstein v. Spitzer</i> , 455 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 1125 (2007)	19
<i>Goldsmith v. Clinton</i> , 48 M.J. 84 (C.A.A.F. 1998), rev'd, 526 U.S. 529 (1999)	25
<i>Gusik v. Schilder</i> , 340 U.S. 128 (1950)	14, 18
<i>Kreutzer v. United States</i> , 60 M.J. 453 (C.A.A.F. 2005)	25
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 62 M.J. 235 (C.A.A.F. 2005) . . .	25
<i>Lowery v. McCaughty</i> , 954 F.2d 422 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 834 (1992)	19
<i>Matias v. United States</i> , 923 F.2d 821 (Fed. Cir. 1990) . .	18
<i>Noyd v. Bond</i> , 395 U.S. 683 (1969)	15
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	21
<i>Pennsylvania Bureau of Corr. v. United States Marshals Serv.</i> , 474 U.S. 34 (1985)	13
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975)	4, 8, 14, 18, 22
<i>Sindram, In re</i> , 498 U.S. 177 (1991)	20, 23
<i>Trenkler v. United States</i> , 2008 WL 2941573 (1st Cir. Aug. 1, 2008)	13
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 63 M.J. 171 (C.A.A.F. 2006)	16
<i>United States v. DuBay</i> , 37 C.M.R. 411 (C.M.A. 1967)	20, 23
<i>United States v. Entner</i> , 36 C.M.R. 62 (C.M.A. 1965) . . .	16

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955)	15, 16, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Frischholz</i> , 36 C.M.R. 306 (C.M.A. 1966)	14
<i>United States v. Lopez-de Victoria</i> , 66 M.J. 67 (C.A.A.F. 2008)	24
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 346 U.S. 502 (1954)	19
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 331 U.S. 469 (1947)	17
<i>United States v. Tamez</i> , 63 M.J. 201 (C.A.A.F. 2006)	25
<i>United States ex rel. New v. Rumsfeld</i> , 448 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 2096 (2007) . .	18
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994)	3
<i>Witham v. United States</i> , 355 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2004)	11, 20

Constitution, statutes and rule:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I	2, 3, 7, 14
§ 8, Cl. 14	2, 15
Art. III	<i>passim</i>
All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. 1651(a)	<i>passim</i>
Uniform Code of Military Justice, 10 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i> :	
10 U.S.C. 802 (Art. 2)	7
10 U.S.C. 802(a)(1)	3
10 U.S.C. 802(a)(7)	16
10 U.S.C. 803 (Art. 3)	7
10 U.S.C. 803(b)	16

VI

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
10 U.S.C. 803(c)	16
10 U.S.C. 816-821	3
10 U.S.C. 822-824	3
10 U.S.C. 866 (Art. 66)	3, 7, 11
10 U.S.C. 866(b)	3
10 U.S.C. 867 (Art. 67)	3, 7, 11
10 U.S.C. 867(c)	10
10 U.S.C. 870(c)(2)	23
10 U.S.C. 871(c) (Art. 71)	3
10 U.S.C. 871(c)(1) (Art. 71)	12, 20
10 U.S.C. 873 (Art. 73)	4, 12, 13, 22
10 U.S.C. 874 (Art. 74)	4, 13
10 U.S.C. 876 (Art. 76)	<i>passim</i>
10 U.S.C. 881	2
10 U.S.C. 921	2
10 U.S.C. 941 <i>et seq.</i>	3
10 U.S.C. 1551 <i>et seq.</i>	18
28 U.S.C. 1491	18
28 U.S.C. 2241 (2000 & Supp. V 2005)	17
Court-Martial R. 1102(d)	3, 20
 Miscellaneous:	
2 <i>Tidd's Practice</i> (4th Amer. ed. 1856)	19
William Winthrop, <i>Military Law and Precedents</i> (2d ed. 1920)	16
